#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM430328

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC		06/01/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Green Dental Laboratories, Inc.		
Street Address:	1099 Wilburn Rd		
City:	Heber Springs		
State/Country:	ARKANSAS		
Postal Code:	72543		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARKANSAS		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3094779	PMC
Registration Number:	3048378	PMZ
Registration Number:	2237174	CERASYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2072815	CERAGOLD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932647

zeynep.gieseke@lw.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Zeynep Gieseke

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058813-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zeynep Gieseke
SIGNATURE:	/zg/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2017

**Total Attachments: 9** 

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of June 1, 2017, is made by HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, as successor agent to General Electric Capital Corporation, in its capacity as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Lenders and Secured Parties (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

**WHEREAS**, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 29, 2010 (as amended and restated on September 26, 2013 and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among GeoDigm Corporation, as Borrower, the other Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders and L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements, patent security agreements, reaffirmations of trademark security agreements and reaffirmations of patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower and certain of the other Loan Parties (together with the Borrower, the "Grantors") granted security interests in the intellectual property owned by Grantors, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "**USPTO**") on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby RELEASES, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.

The Agent agrees, at Grantors' expense, to cooperate with Grantors and to provide Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: Kevin Blitz

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

Reaffirmation of Patent Security Agreement from GeoDigm Corporation to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, dated as of September 26, 2013 and recorded with the USPTO on October 3, 2013 at Reel 031343, frame 0459 and that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement from General Electric Capital Corporation, as Retiring Agent to Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC, as Successor Agent, dated as of November 17, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on November 17, 2015 at Reel 037127, Frame 0692.

#### A. REGISTERED PATENTS

Description	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Dental scanning method and apparatus	GeoDigm	6,217,334	17-Apr-01
	Corporation		
Buccal impression registration apparatus and method of	GeoDigm	6,206,693	27-Mar-01
use	Corporation		
Scanning apparatus fixture for holding impression trays	GeoDigm	6,200,135	13-Mar-01
	Corporation		
Mating parts scanning and registration methods	GeoDigm	6,579,095	17-Jun-03
	Corporation		
Automated scanning system and method	GeoDigm	7,349,130	25-Mar-08
	Corporation		
Method and apparatus for electronic delivery of	GeoDigm	7,200,642	3-Apr-07
electronic model images	Corporation		
Method and apparatus for interactive remote viewing	GeoDigm	7,215,803	8-May-07
and collaboration of dental images	Corporation		
Method and apparatus for automatically determining	GeoDigm	7,245,750	17-Jul-07
the location of individual teeth within electronic model	Corporation		
images			
Determining bracket locations on electronic models of	GeoDigm	7,837,464	23-Nov-10
teeth	Corporation		
Method and apparatus using a scanned image for	GeoDigm	7,387,511	17-Jun-08
automatically placing bracket in pre-determined	Corporation		
locations			
Method and apparatus using a scanned image for	GeoDigm	RE43364	8-May-12
marking bracket locations	Corporation		
Method and apparatus using a scanned image for	GeoDigm	7,347,686	25-Mar-08
marking bracket locations	Corporation		
Method and apparatus for electronically generating a	GeoDigm	RE44465	27-Aug-13
color dental occlusion map within electronic model	Corporation		
images		==16021	11.35.10
Method and apparatus for electronically generating a	GeoDigm	7,716,024	11-May-10
color dental occlusion map within electronic model	Corporation		
images	G D'	6.255.040	12.15.62
Spherical linkage apparatus	GeoDigm	6,355,048	12-Mar-02
	Corporation	7.702.462	20 1 10
System and method for generating an electronic model	GeoDigm	7,702,492	20-Apr-10
for a dental impression having a common coordinate	Corporation		
system			

Scanning dental models	GeoDigm	8,417,493	9-Apr-13
	Corporation		_
System and method for determining condyle	GeoDigm	7,824,346	2-Nov-10
displacement utilizing electronic models of dental	Corporation		
impressions having a common coordinate system	_		
Method and apparatus for constructing crowns, bridges	GeoDigm	7,228,191	5-Jun-07
and implants for dental use	Corporation		
Support structure for a printed model in multi-	GeoDigm	7,735,542	15-Jun-10
component dental appliances	Corporation		
Multi-component dental appliances and a method for	GeoDigm	7,819,662	26-Oct-10
constructing the same	Corporation		
Hollow sprues and sprue formers	GeoDigm	7,946,334	24-May-11
	Corporation		
Bracket alignment device	GeoDigm	7,690,917	6-Apr-10
	Corporation		
Dental prosthesis manufacturing process, dental	GeoDigm	6,915,178	5-Jul-05
prosthesis pattern & dental prosthesis made thereby	Corporation		
Dental prosthesis manufacturing process, dental	GeoDigm	7,463,942	9-Dec-08
prosthesis pattern & dental prosthesis made thereby	Corporation		
Dental prosthesis manufacturing process, dental	GeoDigm	7,877,160	25-Jan-11
prosthesis pattern & dental prosthesis made thereby	Corporation		
Dental prosthesis manufacturing process, dental	GeoDigm	8,280,542	2-Oct-12
prosthesis pattern & dental prosthesis made thereby	Corporation		
Design of Dental Appliances	GeoDigm	8,200,462	12-Jun-12
	Corporation		
Method and apparatus for combining 3D dental scans	GeoDigm	8,199,988	12-Jun-12
with other 3D data sets	Corporation		

#### **B. PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Description	Owner	App. No.	App. Date
Design and manufacture of dentures	GeoDigm	13/457571	27-Apr-12
	Corporation		_
Dental prosthesis manufacturing aids	GeoDigm	13/301441	21-Nov-11
	Corporation		
Method and apparatus for matching digital 3-	GeoDigm	09/689137	12-Oct-00
dimentional dental models with digital 3-dimentional	Corporation		
cranio-facial CAT scan records	_		

#### C. IP LICENSES

- 1. Pursuant to the Restatement of Master License Agreement for NTI-Plus Network between NTI-TSS, Inc. ("NTI") and Keller Laboratories, Inc. dated April 1, 2008, the Company licenses the right to manufacture and market certain intraoral discluder devices covered by certain patents owned by NTI (the "NTI Patents"). The NTI Patents are as follows:
  - U.S. Patent No. 5,513,656 entitled Intraoral Semi-Custom Discluder Device, issued May 7, 1996.
  - U.S. Patent No. 5,796,150 entitled Intraoral Semi-Custom Discluder Device and Method, issued August 18, 1998.

- U.S. Patent No. 6,231,337 entitled Dental Mouthpiece and Method of Making Same, issued May 15, 2001.
- U.S. Patent No. 6,666,212 entitled Intraoral Discluder Device and Method for Preventing Migraine and Tension Headaches and Temporomandibular Disorders, issued December 23, 2003.

US-DOCS\86682978.1

Reaffirmation of Trademark Security Agreement from GeoDigm Corporation, Lord's Dental Studio, Inc., National Dentex Corporation, Green Dental Laboratories and Keller Group, Incorporated to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, dated as of September 26, 2013 and recorded with the USPTO on October 3, 2013 at Reel 005124, Frame 0151 and that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement from General Electric Capital Corporation, as Retiring Agent to Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC, as Successor Agent, dated as of November 17, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on November 17, 2015 at Reel 005670, Frame 0841.

#### A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Record Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
IMAV	U.S.	GEODIGM	7872718	05-OCT-	3555303	30-DEC-
	Federal	CORPORATION	2	2005		2008
INTEGRATE	U.S.	GEODIGM	7872718	05-OCT-	3559023	06-JAN-
D MOTION	Federal	CORPORATION	7	2005		2009
AND VISION						
CYBER BITE	U.S.	GEODIGM	7835002	09-JAN-	2919054	18-JAN-
	Federal	CORPORATION	4	2004		2005
ICON	U.S.	GEODIGM	7819345	11-DEC-	2801527	30-DEC-
	Federal	CORPORATION	4	2002		2003
	U.S.	GEODIGM	7809995	26-DEC-	2944740	26-APR-
	Federal	CORPORATION	7	2001		2005
<i>e</i> model						
GEODIGM	U.S.	GEODIGM	7809653	04-DEC-	2789746	02-DEC-
o Dobrowi	Federal	CORPORATION	0	2001	2,05,10	2003
EPLAN	U.S.	GEODIGM	7809653	04-DEC-	2789747	02-DEC-
	Federal	CORPORATION	3	2001		2003
EMODEL	U.S.	GEODIGM	7598186	11-MAR-	2572036	21-MAY-
	Federal	CORPORATION	2	1997		2002
SIGNATURE	U.S.	LORD'S	7712467	07-MAR-	3468835	15-JUL-
	Federal	DENTAL	9	2007		2008
		STUDIO, INC.				
CERATHIN	U.S.	LORD'S	7877964	22-DEC-	3386556	19-FEB-
	Federal	DENTAL	1	2005		2008
		STUDIO, INC.				
\$ ×	U.S.	LORD'S	7734490	05-DEC-	3726078	15-DEC-09
INICUU	Federal	DENTAL	7	2007		
		STUDIO, INC.				
DMC	TIC	CDEEN	7662422	25 MAD	2004770	22 MAX
PMC	U.S.	GREEN	7663432	25-MAR-	3094779	23-MAY-
	Federal	DENTAL	4	2005		2006
		LABORATORIE				
		S, INC.		1	1	

PMZ	U.S. Federal	GREEN DENTAL LABORATORIE S, INC.	7662883 5	26-JAN- 2005	3048378	24-JAN- 2006
CERASYSTE MS			7516002 0	03-SEP-1996	2237174	06-APR- 1999
CERAGOLD	U.S. Federal	GREEN DENTAL LABORATORIE S, INC.	7504628 7	22-JAN- 1996	2072815	17-JUN- 1997
THERMOFIT	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7748626 2	29-MAY- 2008	3610178	21-APR- 2009
KZ3	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7706656 1	18-DEC- 2006	3445893	10-JUN- 2008
PINK450	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7706656 6	18-DEC- 2006	3445894	10-JUN- 2008
SOFTITE	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7700693 4	25-SEP-2006	3360231	25-DEC- 2007
BOOMER BRIDGE	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7891888 0	28-JUN- 2006	3506625	23-SEP- 2008
CLEAR450	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7875604 2	17-NOV- 2005	3320665	23-OCT- 2007
НОТЅНОК	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7868877 7	09-AUG- 2005	3173577	21-NOV- 2006
V-STOP	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7859739 5	29-MAR- 2005	3160718	17-OCT- 2006
SAVENEER	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7859236 2	22-MAR- 2005	3190045	26-DEC- 2006
K-TEMPS	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP	7859236 5	22-MAR- 2005	3084993	25-APR- 2006

US-DOCS\86682978.1

		INCORPORATE D				
SOLOPONTIC	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	UP 6 2001		09-JUL- 2002	
CRYSTAL CLEAR	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7545321 5	19-MAR- 1998	2242779	04-MAY- 1999
MEDISOFT	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7523629 5	04-FEB- 1997	2171958	07-JUL- 1998
C-LECT	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7453615 5	10-JUN- 1994	1901659	27-JUN- 1995
KELLER	U.S. Federal	KELLER GROUP INCORPORATE D	7357220 1	09-DEC- 1985	1442966	16-JUN- 1987
RELIANCE THERMO- GUARD	U.S. Federal	NATIONAL DENTEX CORPORATION	7649603 5	05-MAR- 2003	2810249	03-FEB- 2004
NDX RELIANCE	U.S. Federal	NATIONAL DENTEX CORPORATION	7633012 2	26-OCT- 2001	2688167	18-FEB- 2003
ORAL ARTS DENTAL LABORATOR Y	U.S. Federal	NATIONAL DENTEX CORPORATION	7405288 5	25-APR- 1990	1669800	24-DEC- 1991

#### **B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

Trademark	Country	Record Owner	App. No.	App. Date
TINOVA	U.S. Federal	GEODIGM HOLDINGS, INC.	8557514	20-MAR-
			9	2012
tin/////	U.S. Federal	GEODIGM HOLDINGS, INC.	8560320	04-APR-
UI I∎®Vd			7	2012

## C. IP LICENSES

Pursuant to the Restatement of Master License Agreement for NTI-Plus Network between NTI-TSS, Inc. ("NTI") and Keller Laboratories, Inc. dated April 1, 2008, the Company licenses the right to manufacture and market certain intraoral discluder devices under certain trademarks owned by NTI (the "NTI Trademarks"). The NTI Trademarks are as follows:

• The below logo, registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 23, 2008, registration no. 3549156:



US-DOCS\86682978.1

**RECORDED: 06/07/2017**